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Āfāqiqtiṣādiyyaẗ Journal - Volume 7. Issue 14. June 2021.                       (188)                               

 

AFIQ

 

 

 

30SPSS

29

كمة الشركات، لجنة المراجعة، لجنة المكافآت، تكاليف الوكالة، أصحاب المصلحة حو

 



                                                                                                           Āfāqiqtiṣādiyyaẗ Journal 
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Āfāqiqtiṣādiyyaẗ Journal - Volume 7. Issue 14. June 2021.                       (189)                               

 

AFIQ

 

 

The role of corporate-governance mechanisms in decreasing financial 

corruption 
An investigative study based on the viewpoint of personnel of the general administration 

of financial control of companies and banks at the Libyan Audit Bureau

Abstract

This study sought to find out how the most important means of corporate governance, 

(Audit Committee and the Remuneration Committee), contributed in decreasing the 

financial corruption in Libyan institutions in one hand, and to indicate the level of the 

seriousness of financial corruption on institutions that has a negative impact on their 

sustainability in the other hand. The study adopted the descriptive approach, and that 

can be done through conducting a survey to highlight opinions of employees of the 

general administration of financial supervision of companies and banks at the Libyan  

Court of Audit , as they are the authority concerned with the subject of the study  

The number of participants is (30) employees, where the statistical program (SPSS) was 

used to analyze the data gathered from the questionnaires that were obtained, which 

reach (29) questionnaires, and they consist of a number of questions related to the extent 

of the contribution of the (Review Committee and the Remuneration Committee) 

positively in reducing financial corruption in Libyan institutions, and this study got 

many results, the most important of which is that the audit committee plays a role in 

reducing financial corruption in Libyan institutions. This can be achieved by improving 

the effectiveness and efficiency of the board of directors in carrying out their duties, and 

financial accountability to shareholders  

The audit committee also contributes to examining the internal control systems of 

institutions, reducing agency costs, and supporting the independence of auditors 

(internal and external). As for the remuneration committee’s contribution to reducing 

financial corruption in Libyan institutions, it is its role in evaluating the nature and 

amount of compensation paid to members of the board management and senior officials, 

in addition to its activities to avoid clash of interests between managers and 

shareholders, and to create work motives for workers and confirm the value of 

retirement for them  

The researcher concluded his study by a very crucial recommendation that is all Libyan 

institutions, whether financial or non-financial, should implement corporate governance 

and activate their tools, in addition, the responsible authorities in Libyan should combat 

financial corruption in different ways in order to preserve and sustain institutions, and 

preserve the current and future resources in the state. 

Key Words: corporate governance, audit committee, remuneration committee, agency 

costs, stakeholders. 
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 المجمكعا م
ع د  

 الع ارا 

حعاحل  

 الث ا  

 حعاحل 

 الص ا 

1 
ح ى ح اهما لجنا المراجعا بككل ايجابي اي الم  حا ال  اد المالي 

 اي المؤس ا  اللي يا.
14 0.646 0.804 

2 
ح ى ح اهما لجنا المكااآ  بككل ايجابي اي الم  حا ال  اد المالي اي  

 المؤس ا  اللي يا.
12 0.682 0.826 

 0.829 0.687 26 دور آليا  وكمما الكرما  اي الم  حا ال  اد المالي.  3

3

0.6460.6870.60

0.8040.829

4.3

1.4.3 

4

 النسبة % العدد  المؤهل العلمي

 10.3 3 دبلكم عالي 

 24.1 7 بكالكريكس 

 55.2 16 حاج تير 

 10.3 3 دمتكراه 

 100.0 29 المجمكع 

4

55.224.1

10.3

2.4.3 

5 

 النسبة % العدد  التخصص 

 30.8 4 اانك 

 61.5 8 حماس ا

 7.7 1 ااتصاد 

 100.0 13 المجمكع 
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 النسبة % العدد  سنوات الخبرة 

 3.4 1 سنكا  3أال حا 
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8

 المتوسط العبارة  م
الانحراف 

 المعياري 

إحصائي 

 الاختبار 

الدلالة 

 المحسوبة

1 

المراجعا عل  الم اع ة اي تعمل لجنا 

تم يا اعاليا وم اءة حجلس الإدارة اي 

أداء وج اتهم وهذا ب وره سيقلل حا ال  اد  

 المالي. 

3.34 .614 -2.673 .008 

2 

تأمي  إضااي يتعلق  تق م لجنا المراجعا 

بجكدة وحص اايا المعلكحا  الماليا التي 

ي تخ حها حجلس الإدارة، بالتالي سيم ا 

 أداء المؤس ا ويقلل حا ال  اد المالي.

3.52 .634 -3.441 .001 

3 

تعق  لجنا المراجعا اجتماعا  حتكررة حع  

المراجعيا )ال اخلييا والخارجييا(، 

ما الراابا  لمراجعا ال يانا  الماليا وأنظ

ال اخليا للمؤس ا وهذا سيم  حا ال  اد  

 المالي. 

3.52 .634 -3.441 .001 

4 

الاجتماعا  ال وريا للجنا المراجعا تعزز 

التكاصل بيا أعضاء لجنا المراجعا 

والمراجعيا )الخارجييا وال اخلييا( 

بالتالي سي اع  اي الككف عا ال  اد 

 المالي. 

3.45 .686 -2.968 .003 

5 

تقكم لجنا المراجعا ب مص أنظما الراابا  

ال اخليا للمؤس ا وهذا يعمل عل  صعكبا 

حمارسا ال  اد المالي اي المؤس ا وسهكلا 

 الككف عنه. 

3.86 .693 -4.181 .000 

6 

تعمل لجنا المراجعا عل  التقليل حا 

تكاليف الكمالا بالتالي تقلل حا ن  ا ال  اد  

 المالي اي المؤس ا.

3.45 .686 -2.968 .003 
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afaq.elmergib.edu.ly                                                                                   E-ISSN: 2520-5005 
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7 

ت اع  لجنا المراجعا الم يريا اي تق يم 

المعلكحا  المماس يا الغير حتميزة 

للم اهميا اي الكات المناسب وهذا يقلل 

حا التلاعب اي ال ينا  الماليا ويم  حا 

 ال  اد المالي. 

3.59 .568 -3.900 .000 

8 

اي ومايا أصماب ت اع  لجنا المراجعا  

المصلما حا حظاهر ال  اد المالي، وتق م 

ضما  للتقارير الماليا المكثكاا، وذلك حا 

 خلال عمليا الأشراف الم تمر. 

3.62 .622 -3.819 .000 

9 

عل  تط يق تعمل لجنا المراجعا 

الإجراءا  اللازحا لممايا حصالح 

أصماب المصلما حِاْ خلال وجكد لجنا 

حراجعا اعَّالا ويكك  أعضائها حؤهليا 

ويتمتعك  بال لطا اللازحا التي ت اع هم  

 عل  الم  حا ال  اد المالي. 

4.00 .655 -4.420 .000 

10 

ت اع  لجنا المراجعا اي تط يق الم اءلا  

 اهميا ل ى الجها  ذا  الماليا أحام الم

الاختصاص وهذا حا شأنه سيعمل مرادع 

 للم  حا ال  اد المالي. 

3.48 .509 -3.742 .000 

11 

ت اع  لجنا المراجعا اي إدارة المخاطر 

حا خلال جهكد الإشراف ال وريا وهذا  

 سيعمل عل  الم  حا ال  اد المالي.

3.55 .632 -3.578 .000 

12 

تعمل لجنا المراجعا عل  تق يم آليا راابا  

وحراا ا أمثر اعاليا عل  الأنكطا الماليا  

للمؤس ا بما اي دلك إع اد وتق يم 

المعلكحا  الماليا للمؤس ا للم  حا ال  اد  

 المالي. 

3.45 .506 -3.606 .000 

13 

ت اع  لجنا المراجعا اي استقلاليا 

  المراجعيا )ال اخلييا والخارجييا( عا

حجلس الإدارة وهذا سيعمل عل  ش اايا 

 ال يانا  الماليا وسيقلل حا ال  اد المالي. 

3.69 .471 -4.472 .000 

14 

ت اع  لجنا المراجعا الم تقلا وحجلس 

الإدارة الم تقل اي تعزيز الأرباح 

 المماس يا وتقليل ال  اد المالي.

3.76 .689 -3.947 .000 

80.05

3

 

3 
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Āfāqiqtiṣādiyyaẗ Journal - Volume 7. Issue 14. June 2021.                       (205)                               

 

AFIQ

 

 

Shapiro - Wilk9

9Shapiro - Wilk

 ال يا 
 إوصائي الاخت ار

Statistic 

 درجا  المريا 

Df 

 ال لالا المم كبا

Sig. 

ح ى ح اهما لجنا المراجعا بككل ايجابي 

اي الم  حا ال  اد المالي اي المؤس ا   

 اللي يا

.968 29 .499 

90.9680.499

0.05 

  T310

3

3

10T

 البيان 
المتوسط 

 العام 

الانحراف 

 المعياري 

إحصائي 

 الاختبار 

درجات  

 الحرية

الدلالة 

 المحسوبة

ح اهما لجنا المراجعا بككل ايجابي اي بم ى 

 الم  حا ال  اد المالي اي المؤس ا  اللي يا
3.5911 .21589 14.745 28 .000 

1014.7450.000

0.05

3.59113

 

2.5.3 

3

11

3

3
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 المتوسط العبارة  م
الانحراف 

 المعياري 

إحصائي 

 الاختبار 

الدلالة 

 المحسوبة

1 

بككل أساسي عل   تعمل لجنا المكااآ  

تم ي  حكااآ  الم راء التن يذيك  وهذا 

 ب وره سيعمل عل  الم  حا ال  اد المالي. 

3.66 .614 -3.945 .000 

2 

عل  تم ي  وإعادة تقييم  تقكم لجنا المكااآ  

ط يعا وح لغ التعكيضا  الم اكعا 

لأعضاء حجلس الإدارة وم ار الم ؤوليا 

 حما ا  يقلل حا ال  اد المالي. 

3.55 .686 -3.411 .001 

3 

تعمل لجنا المكااآ  عل  تقييم أداء 

الم يريا، وتم ي  ط يعا وايما المكااآ   

للمكظ يا اي المؤس ا وهذا سيقلل حا 

 د المالي. ال  ا

3.48 .509 -3.742 .000 

4 

تقكم لجنا المكااآ  بتم يا وحكائما 

حصالح الم يريا والم اهميا حما ا  ي اع   

اي الم  حا المكامل التي تنتج عا الكمالا  

 وهذا سيم  حا ال  اد المالي. 

3.79 .620 -4.234 .000 

5 

عل  تجنب تضارب تعمل لجنا المكااآ  

المصالح الممتملا بيا الم يريا 

والم اهميا حما سي اع  اي الم  حا 

 ال  اد المالي. 

 

3.62 .820 -3.236 .001 

6 

تقكم لجنا المكااآ  بالتكسط بيا حجلس 

الإدارة والم اهميا للتكصل إل  وزم 

حكااآ  حم دة لكل حا أعضاء حجلس 

ا الإدارة والم ير التن يذي وهذا سيم  ح

 ال  اد المالي. 

3.45 .632 -3.153 .002 

7 

لجنا المكااآ  هي لجنا حن صلا وح تقلا  

ويت تعمل عل  تق يم تقاريرها ح اشرة  

للم اهميا وهذا اي و  ذاته سيعمل عل   

 تقليل ال  اد المالي. 

3.55 .686 -3.398 .001 

8 

عل  ومايا حصالح  تعمل لجنا المكااآ  

الم اهميا حا خلال التأمي  عل  أ َّ  

المعينيا الج د يمتلكك  الاستقلاليا والخ رة 

اللازحتيا لتعزيز اعاليا حجلس الإدارة 

 وهذا سيم  حا ال  اد المالي. 

3.52 .738 -3.128 .002 

9 

ت اع  لجنا المكااآ  عل  التقليل حا 

 التكاليف التي ا  تنتج عا الكمالا وهذا

 سكف يعمل عل  التقليل حا ال  اد المالي. 

3.69 .712 -3.772 .000 

10 

تعمل لجنا المكااآ  عل  خلق دوااع العمل  

ل ى العاحليا حا خلال تن يذ خطط 

التعكيضا  والمكااز لتمقيق أه اف 

المؤس ا وهذا سيعمل عل  الم  حا ال  اد  

 المالي. 

3.76 .739 -3.787 .000 
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11 

آ  عل  تم ي  ايما تعمل لجنا المكاا

التقاع  للعاحليا اي المؤس ا وهذا سيخلق 

طابع إيجابي للعاحليا تجاه المؤس ا حما 

 سيم  حا ال  اد المالي. 

3.86 .581 -4.456 .000 

12 

اي الراابا عل   ت اع  لجنا المكااآ  

أعمال المؤس ا وهذا سيم  حا ال  اد 

 المالي. 

3.62 .820 -3.255 .001 

110.05

3

 

3

 

Shapiro - Wilk12

12Shapiro - Wilk

 ال يا 
 خت ارإوصائي الا

Statistic 

 درجا  المريا 

Df 

 ال لالا المم كبا

Sig. 

ح ى ح اهما لجنا المكااآ  بككل ايجابي 

اي الم  حا ال  اد المالي اي المؤس ا   

 اللي يا

.919 29 .028 

120.9190.028

0.05

 

  3

13

3

3
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13

 البيان 
المتوسط 

 العام 

الانحراف 

 المعياري 

إحصائي 

 الاختبار 

درجات  

 الحرية

الدلالة 

 المحسوبة

ح اهم لجنا المكااآ  بككل ايجابي اي ح ى 

 الم  حا ال  اد المالي اي المؤس ا  اللي يا
3.6348 .32383 -4.695 29 .000 

13-4.6950.000

0.05

3.63483

 

6.3

 

Shapiro - Wilk14

14Shapiro - Wilk

 البيان 
 إحصائي الاختبار 

Statistic 

 درجات الحرية 

Df 

 الدلالة المحسوبة

Sig. 

دور آليا  وكمما الكرما  اي الم  حا  

 ال  اد المالي اي المؤس ا  اللي يا
.952 29 .201 

14.9520.201

0.05

 

 T315
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3

3

14T

 البيان 
المتوسط 

 العام 

لانحراف ا

 المعياري 

إحصائي 

 الاختبار 

درجات  

 الحرية

الدلالة 

 المحسوبة

دور آليا  وكمما الكرما  اي الم  حا  

 اي المؤس ا  اللي يا ال  اد المالي
3.6116 .22047 14.939 28 .000 

1414.9390.000

0.05

3.61163

7.3 
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